No.42-1/2018-CU-II
Government of India
Department of Higher Education
(Central Universities Bureau)

13th

New Delhi, the 05th August, 2019.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: The Central Universities (Amendment) Act, 2019 - regarding.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of the Central Universities (Amendment) Act, 2019 published by the Ministry of Law and Justice in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary dated the 24thJuly, 2019 as Act No.15 of 2019 along with a copy of Notification published by the Ministry of Human Resource Development in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary dated the 05TH August, 2019 appointing 5th day of August, 2019 as the day from which the said Act comes into force for information, record and appropriate action.

be-

(P.K. SINGH)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 23387342

- 1. Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, New Delhi.
- 2. Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 3. Rajya Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 4. Ministry of Law & Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, New Delhi.
- 5. Ministry of Law & Justice, Legislative Department, New Delhi.
- 6. President Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. Prime Ministers' Office, South Block, New Delhi.
- 8. Secretary, Universities Grants Commission, New Delhi.
- 9. Secretary General, Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi.
- 10. Vice Chancellor, University of Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana.
- 11. Vice Chancellor, Andhra University, Visakhapatnam 530003, Andhra Pradesh.

Internal Circulation:

- 1. Office of HRM
- 2. Office of MoS (SSD)
- 3. Office of Secretary (HE)
- 4. Office of JS (CU)
- 5. Office of JS (A)
- 6. DS (CU.III/IV)
- 7. DS (CU.V/VI)
- 8. DS (CU-CDN)
- 9. US (CU.IV) in r/o CU of Odisha
- 10. NIC for uploading both the notifications on the website of MHRD



असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY

भाग ॥ — खण्ड 1

PART II -- Section 1

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं 34]

नई दिल्ली, बुधवार, जुलाई 24, 2019/श्रावण 2, 1941 (शक)

No. 341 NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2019/SHRAVANA 2, 1941 (SAKA)

इस भाग में भिन्न पृष्ठ संख्या दी जाती है जिससे कि यह अलग संकलन के रूप में रखा जा सके। Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 24th July, 2019/Shravana 2, 1941 (Saka)

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 23rd July, 2019, and is hereby published for general information:—

THE CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

No. 15 of 2019

[23rd July, 2019.]

An Act further to amend the Central Universities Act, 2009.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Central Universities (Amendment) Act, 2019.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

25 of 2009.

2. After section 3B of the Central Universities Act, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the Insertion of principal Act), the following sections shall be inserted, namely:-

new sections 3C and 3D.

Establishment of Central University of Andhra Pradesh.

Establishment of Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh.

Amendment of section 5.

- "3C. There shall be established a University, which shall be a body corporate, to be known as the Central University of Andhra Pradesh, having its territorial jurisdiction extending to the whole of the State of Andhra Pradesh, as specified in the First Schedule to this Act.
- 3D. There shall be established a Tribal University, which shall be a body corporate, to be known as the Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh, having its territorial jurisdiction extending to the whole of the State of Andhra Pradesh, as specified in the First Schedule to this Act, to provide avenues of higher education and research facilities primarily for the tribal population of India.".
- 3. In section 5 of the principal Act, the following proviso shall be inserted at the end, namely:—

"Provided that the Tribal University established under section 3D shall take additional measures for paying special attention to the tribal centric higher education and research, including art, culture and customs.".

Substitution of new Schedule for First Schedule. 4. For the First Schedule to the principal Act, the following Schedule shall be substituted, namely:—

"THE FIRST SCHEDULE

[See section 3(4)]

Ser	ial Name of the	Name of the University	Territorial jurisdiction
No.	State		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
i.	Andhra Pradesh	Central University of Andhra Pradesh	Whole of the State of Andhra Pradesh.
2.	Andhra Pradesh	Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh	Whole of the State of Andhra Pradesh.
3.	Bihar	Central University of South Bihar	Territory in the south of the River Ganges in the State of Bihar.
4.	Bihar	Mahatma Gandhi Central University	Territory in the north of the River Ganges in the State of Bihar.
5.	Gujarat	Central University of Gujarat	Whole of the State of Gujarat.
6.	Haryana	Central University of Haryana	Whole of the State of Haryana.
7.	Himachal Pradesh	Central University of Himachal Pradesh	Whole of the State of Himachal Pradesh.
8.	Jammu and Kashmir	Central University of Kashmir	Kashmir Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir.
9.	Jammu and Kashmir	Central University of Jammu	Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir.
10.	Jharkhand	Central University of Jharkhand	Whole of the State of Jharkhand.
11.	Karnataka	Central University of Karnataka	Whole of the State of Karnataka.

Serial No.	Name of the State	Name of the University	Territorial jurisdiction
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
12. K	Cerala	Central University of Kerala	Whole of the State of Kerala.
13. O	disha	Central University of Odisha	Whole of the State of Odisha.
14. P	unjab	Central University of Punjab	Whole of the State of Punjab.
15. R	ajasthan	Central University of Rajasthan	Whole of the State of Rajasthan.
16. Ta	amil Nadu	Central University of Tamil Nadu	Whole of the State of Tamil Nadu.".

DR. G. NARAYANA RAJU, Secretary to the Govt. of India.



असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II—खण्ड 3—उप-खण्ड (ii)

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 2532]

नई दिल्ली, सोमवार, अगस्त 5, 2019/श्रावण 14, 1941

No. 2532]

NEW DELIII, MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 2019/SHRAVANA 14, 1941

मानव संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय

(उच्चतर शिक्षा विभाग)

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 5 अगस्त, 2019

का.आ. 2786(अ).—केंद्रीय सरकार, केंद्रीय विश्वविद्यालय (संशोधन) अधिनियम, 2019 (2019 का 15) की धारा 1 की उपधारा (2) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए 5 अगस्त, 2019 को उस तिथि के रूप में नियत करती है जब उक्त अधिनियम के प्रावधान प्रवृत्त होंगे।

[फा. सं. 42-1/2018-सीयू-II]

जी. सी. होसुर, संयुक्त सचिव

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(Department of Higher Education)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 5th August, 2019

S.O. 2786(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 1 of the Central Universities (Amendment) Act, 2019 (15 of 2019), the Central Government hereby appoints the 5th day of August, 2019, as the date on which the provisions of the said Act shall come into force.

[F. No. 42-1/2018-CU.II]

G. C. HOSUR, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.

3986 GI/2019

ALOK

Digitally signed by ALOK KUMAR Date: 2019.08.05

(1